renewal of insurance premium from the date of death or complete disability was affirmed.
Annual dividend is distributed by increasing sum insured. Maturity dividend is refunded after
the 1st anniversary of the effective date due to death of complete disability of insured or
other condition which leads to the termination of contract.

For the year ended 31 December 2018 (All amounts in RMB millions unless otherwise stated)

Section 14

Financial Statements

SE
C

TI
O

N
 1

4

NEW CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 173

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

4	 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(1)	 Insurance risk (Continued)

(c)	 Sensitivity analysis

(i)	 Sensitivity analysis of long-term insurance contracts

Liabilities for life and long-term health insurance contracts are calculated based on significant
assumptions including the discount rates, mortality rates, morbidity rates, lapse rates and
expenses. The analysis below is performed to demonstrate the reasonably possible movements
in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing increase/(decrease) on
profit before income tax.

Change in discount rates For the year ended 31 December

2018 2017

+50 basis points (“bps”) 24,018 20,520
-50bps (27,867) (23,605)

Change in mortality and morbidity rates For the year ended 31 December

2018 2017

+10% (6,797) (5,435)
-10% 7,215 5,564

Change in lapse rates For the year ended 31 December

2018 2017

+10% (3,887) (3,813)
-10% 3,844 3,996

Change in expenses For the year ended 31 December

2018 2017

+10% (3,116) (2,820)
-10% 2,898 2,816

Key assumptions are disclosed in Note 14.

For the year ended 31 December 2018 (All amounts in RMB millions unless otherwise stated)

Section 14

Financial Statements

NEW CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  ANNUAL REPORT 2018174

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

4	 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(1)	 Insurance risk (Continued)

(c)	 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis of short-term insurance contracts

The change of claims amount for short-term insurance contracts may cause the change of
loss ratio assumptions and in turn affect insurance contract liabilities.

[…]

will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Group’s financial assets impacted
greatly by interest rate risk are principally comprised of term deposits and debt financial
assets. Changes in the level of interest rates can have a significant impact on the Group’s
overall investment return. Many of the Group’s insurance policies offer guaranteed returns to
policyholders. These guarantees expose the Group to interest rate risk. The Group manages
and tests interest rate risk through adjustments to portfolio asset allocation, and, to the
extent possible, by monitoring the mean duration of its assets and liabilities.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk illustrates how changes in interest income and
the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates at the reporting date. The analysis below is performed to show the
reasonably possible movements in market interest rates by 50bps with all other variables held
constant, net of portion attributable to policyholders of participating and unit-linked products.

Change in market interest rates Impact on profit
(before income tax)

For the year ended 31 December

2018 2017

+50bps (15) (7)
-50bps 15 7

Change in market interest rates Impact on reserves
(before income tax)

For the year ended 31 December

2018 2017

+50bps (758) (489)
-50bps 794 507

For the year ended 31 December 2018 (All amounts in RMB millions unless otherwise stated)

Section 14

Financial Statements

SE
C

TI
O

N
 1

4

NEW CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 177

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

4	 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(2)	 Financial risk (Continued)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Price risk

Price risk arises mainly from the price volatility of equity financial assets held by the Group.
Prices of equity financial assets are determined by market forces. Most of the equity financial
assets of the Group are in Chinese capital markets. The Group is subject to increased price
risk largely because the PRC’s stock markets are relatively volatile.

The Group manages price risk by holding an appropriately diversified investment portfolio as